Senate Bill #2863

TITLE: Dissolution of the Strategic Partnership between ASUV

Sustainability Coalition

DATE INTRODUCED: February 28th, 2023

AUTHOR: Senator Meiklejohn

SPONSORS: Senators Ewalt and Gundling; Sustainability Coalition; Director of

Sustainability Macy; Project Coordinator Craft,; First-Year Senator

Keasling

1. WHEREAS, the purpose of the Associated Students of the University of

- 2. Wyoming (ASUW) is to serve our fellow students in the best manner possible; and,
- 3. WHEREAS, strategic partnerships can be dissolved upon the wishes of either the
- 4. ASUW Student Government, the Strategic Partner, or both; and,
- 5. WHEREAS, both the ASUW Student Government and the UW Sustainability Coalition
- 6. wish to dissolve the strategic partnership; and,
- 7. WHEREAS, if both the Strategic Partner and ASUW would like to dissolve the
- 8. partnership for reasons unrelated to meeting expectations as outlined in the bylaws
- 9. (Section 7.02, subsections 3 and 4), the dissolution of the partnership will require a
- 10. simple majority vote of the current ASUW Senate body; and,
- 11. WHEREAS, the ASUW's and the UW Sustainability Coalition's mutual wish to
- 12. dissolve the strategic partnership is not related to failure of either to meet expectations;
- 13. and,
- 14. WHEREAS, the UW Sustainability Coalition has secured external funding and will



- 15. continue to work with ASUW and the University outside of the Strategic Partnership
- 16. context.
- 17. THEREFORE, be it enacted that the strategic partnership between the ASUW and the
- 18. UW Sustainability Coalition be dissolved; and,
- 19. THEREFORE, be it further enacted that the ASUW Bylaws be amended to reflect this
- 20. change as reflected in Addendum A; and,
- 21. THEREFORE, be it further enacted that these changes take effect upon the
- 22. beginning of the 111th Administration.

Referred to:
Date of Passage: March 7th, 2023 Signed: (ASUW Chairperson)

"Being enacted on March 7th, 2023 , I do hereby sign my name hereto
and approve this Senate action."

ASUW President

Addendum A

Section 7.02 Strategic Partnerships

1. Strategic Partners

A. These strategic partners must have direct oversight through a Dean of Students Office staff member or be advised by a faculty or staff member who must have regularly scheduled meetings with the ASUW Advisor. The organization must be student-run, and there must be a direct advantage to both ASUW and the organization throughout the partnership. Strategic Partnerships are not ASUW Programs, and as such they shall not experience oversight by the ASUW Executive Branch, or by the ASUW Programs and Institutional Development Committee. However, there shall be an expectation of collaboration with the ASUW Executive Branch and relevant ASUW standing Committees in order to maximize the potential of the partnership and uphold the expectations of Strategic Partners. These include:

a. Sustainability Coalition